Future salary growth 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%
 Future pension growth 3.0% 2.0% 2.0%
 Medical cost trend rate 4.5% 4.0% 4.0%

1-1.125, 1-19.144 Assumptions regarding future longevity have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

The current longevities underlying the values of the defined benefit obligation at the reporting date
were as follows:

  2018 2017 1 Jan 2017

   Plan A Plan B Plan A Plan B Plan A Plan B

 Group
 Longevity at age 65 for current
  pensioners
  Males 18.5 18.2 18.3 18.0  18.4 18.1
  Females 21.0 19.0 21.0 18.8  21.0 18.8

 Longevity at age 65 for current
  members aged 45
  Males 19.2 19.0 19.0 18.7  18.9 18.6
  Females 22.9 20.5 22.9 20.0  22.9 20.2

1-19.147(c) At 31 December 2018, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 17.1

years (2017: 17.5 years; 1 January 2017: 17.4 years).1

(ii) Sensitivity analysis
1-1.125, 129, Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,
1-19.145 holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the

amounts shown below.
   Defined benefit obligation

   Increase Decrease
 Group  $’000 $’000

 2018
 Discount rate (1% movement)   (335) 350
 Future salary growth (1% movement)   180 (172)
 Future pension growth (1% movement)   175 (168)
 Medical cost trend rate (1% movement)   380 (250)
 Future mortality (1% movement)   (70) 67

 2017
 Discount rate (1% movement)   (300) 329
 Future salary growth (1% movement)   170 (164)
 Future pension growth (1% movement)   168 (159)
 Medical cost trend rate (1% movement)   366 (239)
 Future mortality (1% movement)   (67) 65

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under
the plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2018

 172

Note Reference Explanatory note

1. 1.D2, 2.56 A first-time adopter is encouraged, but not required to apply SFRS(I) 2 to equity instruments
that were granted after 7 November 2002 and vested before the date of transition (i.e. 1
January 2017 in these illustrative financial statements). However, if a first-time adopter elects

[…]

FRS 107.40(b),  the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis; and
 (c)  changes from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used, and the reasons

for such changes.

2.  See explanatory note 1 on page 212.

3. 7.23E The Group did not have any new sources of hedge ineffectiveness emerging in designated

hedging relationships. If it had, then it would be required to disclose those sources by risk
category and explain the resulting hedge ineffectiveness.

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2018

 225

Reference Notes to the financial statements

 22. Financial instruments (continued)
  Market risk (continued)
  Currency risk (continued)
7.40,  Sensitivity analysis1, 2
FRS 107.40 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Singapore dollar, as indicated below,

against the USD, EUR and AUD at 31 December would have increased (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecasted sales and
purchases.

   Group Company
   Profit  Profit
   or loss Equity or loss Equity
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 31 December 2018
 USD (10% strengthening) 233 95 60 -
 EUR (10% strengthening) 125 45 69 -
 AUD (10% strengthening) (9) - (65) -

 USD (10% weakening) (211) (95) (60) -
 EUR (10% weakening) (125) (45) (69) -
 AUD (10% weakening) 9 - 65 -

   Group Company
   Profit  Profit
   or loss Equity or loss Equity
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 31 December 2017
 USD (10% strengthening) 131 25 51 -
 EUR (10% strengthening) 613 (445) 147 -
 AUD (10% strengthening) (59) - (20) -

 USD (10% weakening) (153) (25) (51) -
 EUR (10% weakening) (617) 448 (147) -
 AUD (10% weakening) 59 - 20 -

  Interest rate risk
7.21C, 22A(b)-(c), The Group adopts a policy of ensuring that between 45% and 75% of its interest rate risk
22B-22C exposure is at a fixed rate. This is achieved partly by entering into fixed-rate instruments and

partly by borrowing at a float rate and using interest rate swaps as hedges of the variability in
cash flows attributable to interest rate risk. The Group applies a hedge ratio of 1:1.

7.22B(b) The Group determines the existence of an economic relationship between the hedging

instrument and hedged item based on the reference interest rates, tenors, repricing dates and

[…]

Effect of interest rate swaps  1,750 8,900 9,000 - - -

   (4,887) (4,444) (8,872) (4,646) (4,342) (4,325)

  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL, and the

Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair
value hedge accounting model. Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate instruments, a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

 A change of 100 basis points1 in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by
approximately $15,000 (2017: $6,000) 2 for the Group and the Company respectively. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain
constant.

7.40, FRS 107.40  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments1, 3
 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would

have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

   Profit or loss  Equity

   100 bp  100 bp  100 bp  100 bp

   increase decrease increase decrease

   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 Group
 31 December 2018
 Variable rate instruments (66) 66 - -
 Interest rate swap 4 (4) 14 (14)

   Cash flow sensitivity (net) (62) 62 14 (14)

 31 December 2017
 Variable rate instruments (133) 133 - -
 Interest rate swap 32 (32) 57 (57)

   Cash flow sensitivity (net) (101) 101 57 (57)

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2018

 228

Note Reference Explanatory note

1.  See explanatory note 1 on page 224.

2. 7.41,  If an entity prepares a sensitivity analysis that reflects inter-dependencies between different
 FRS 107.41 risk variables, e.g., a value-at-risk model, then the disclosure may be based on that model

instead of the type of disclosure illustrated in these illustrative financial statements. In that
case, an entity discloses:

   an explanation of the method used, including the main parameters and assumptions; and
   an explanation of the objective of the method used, and of its limitations.

 7.42,  When the sensitivity analysis required by SFRS(I) 7 is not representative of the underlying risks,
 FRS 107.42 e.g. the reporting date analysis is not representative of the position during the year, then an

entity discloses that fact and the reasons for it. For example, if for whatever reason an entity’s
investment portfolio at the reporting date is materially different from its usual mix of
investments, then a sensitivity analysis based on the position at the reporting date would not
be representative.

 7.B17-B21,  Guidance in respect of the sensitivity analysis is provided in Appendix B to SFRS(I) 7 and in the
 IG32-IG36,  related implementation guidance.
 FRS 107.

 B17-B21,

 IG32-IG36

3.  See explanatory note 1 on page 212.

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2018

 229

Reference Notes to the financial statements

 22. Financial instruments (continued)
  Market risk (continued)
  Interest rate risk (continued)
  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)

   Profit or loss  Equity
   100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

   increase decrease increase decrease

   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 Company
 31 December 2018
 Variable rate instruments (46) 46 - -

   Cash flow sensitivity (net) (46) 46 - -

 31 December 2017
 Variable rate instruments (43) 43 - -

   Cash flow sensitivity (net) (43) 43 - -

  Other market price risk
 Equity price risk arises from equity investments at FVOCI (2017: available-for-sale) held for

partially meeting the unfunded portion of the Group’s defined benefit pension obligations as well
as from investments measured at FVTPL. The management of the Group monitors the
proportion of equity investments in its investment portfolio based on market indices. Material
investments within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions
are approved by the Risk Management Committee.

7.B5(a)(iii), The primary goal of the Group’s investment strategy is to maximise investment returns, both

[…]

During the year, the Group and the Company acquired 2.5% of the common shares of ePaperTech

Co, a company concentrating on business-to-business opportunities of paper related products
and services through the Internet. The Group and the Company paid $218,000 for their
investment.

 As ePaperTech Co is not listed on any stock exchange, a quoted market price is not available;

there were also no recent observable arm’s length transactions in the shares.

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2018

 266

 This page has been left blank intentionally.

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2018

 267

Reference Notes to the financial statements

 22. Financial instruments (continued)
  Accounting classifications and fair values (continued)

(iii) Level 3 fair values (continued)
13.93(h)(ii)  Sensitivity analysis
 For the fair values of contingent consideration and equity investments – FVOCI, reasonably

possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding
other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

 Contingent consideration
   Group

   Profit or loss
   Increase Decrease
   $’000 $’000
 31 December 2018
 Expected cash flows (10% movement)  (23) 23
 Risk-adjusted discount rate (1% movement (100 bps))  6 (6)

 Equity investments – FVOCI
   Group and Company
   OCI, net of tax
   Increase Decrease
   $’000 $’000
 31 December 2018
 Adjusted market multiple (5% movement)  81 (81)

 23. Revenue
   Discontinued

   Continuing operation
   Note operations (see note 29) Group

   2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

15.113(a) Revenue from contracts
  with customers  99,000 96,424 7,543 23,193 106,893 119,617
INT 1-29.6A Service concession revenue 40 350 - - - - -
40.75(f)(i) Investment property rentals  810 212 - - 810 212

   100,160 96,636 7,543 23,193 107,703 119,829

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2018

 268

Note Reference Explanatory note

1. 1-1.117(b), 119 The Group presents significant accounting policies related to revenue from contracts with
customers in the ‘Revenue’ note, rather than in a separate note with other significant
accounting policies. Other approaches to presenting accounting policies may be acceptable.

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2018

 269

Reference Notes to the financial statements

 23. Revenue (continued)
 The following tables provide information about the nature and timing of the satisfaction of